

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

RONNIE MAURICE STEWART, *et al.*,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-152 (JEB)

ALEX M. AZAR II, *et al.*,)

Defendants.)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
KENTUCKY, EX REL. MATTHEW G. BEVIN, GOVERNOR,
IN SUPPORT OF THE DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO TRANSFER**

Matthew F. Kuhn, D.C. Bar No. 1011084
Office of the Governor
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 101
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
(502) 564-2611
Matt.Kuhn@ky.gov

*Counsel for the Commonwealth of Kentucky,
ex rel. Matthew G. Bevin, Governor*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. Kentucky’s interests in this case far surpass those of the District of Columbia. 2

 A. Kentucky HEALTH responds to particular issues faced by Kentucky. 3

 B. Kentucky HEALTH directly affects only Kentuckians. 6

 II. The pending action in the Eastern District of Kentucky provides a further
 reason for transfer. 8

CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. F.A.A., 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 4

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1315(a) 3

42 U.S.C. § 1315(d)(2) 4

Rules

LCvR 7(o) 1

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 431.408(a) 4
